
COMMONWEALTH OF KENT UCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Hat ter of:
THE NOTICE OF PURCHASED
GAS ADJUSTMENT FILING OF
WESTERN-LEWIS RECTORVILLE
WATER AND GAS DISTRICT

)
) CASE NO ~ 8678-B
)
)

0 R D E R

On March 1, 1983, the Commission issued its Order in Case

No. 8678 approving certain ad)ustments in rates and providing

under certain conditions for the further ad)ustment of such rates

when the wholesale cost of gas is increased or decreased.

On April ll, 1983, Western-Lewis Rectorville Water and Gas

District ("Western Lewis" ) notified the Commission that its
wholesale cost of gas would be decreased by its supplier, Columbia

Gas Transmission Corporation {"Transmission"), effective April 1,

1983, and submitted with its notice certain information in

compliance with its purchased ges ad)ustment clause on file with

this Commission.

After reviewing the record in this case and being advised,

«he Commission is of the opinion and finds that:
(1) Western Lewis'otice of Apri1 11, 1983, set out

certain revisions in rates which Western Lrwls proposed to place

into ef feet ~ said rates being designed to pass on the wholesale

decrease in price from its supplier in the amount of 815,666 or

25.1 cents per Hcf.



(2) Transmission has filed an application for decreased

rates to become effective April 1, 1983, with the Federal Energy

Regulatory Commission.

(3) Due to the retroactive nature of Transmission's

decrease, Western Lewis should rcport to the Commission any excess

revenues collected during the period from April 1, 1983, to the

date the proposed rates are implemented, along with a plan to

refund any excess collections to its
customers'4

) Western Lewis'd/ustment in rates under the purchased

gas ad)ustment provisions approved by the Commission in its Order

in Case No. 8678 dated March 1, 1983, is fair, Just and reasonable

and in the public interest and should be effective with gas

supplied on and after April 1, 1983.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the rates in the Appendix to

this Order be and they hereby are authorized effective with gas

supplied on and after April 1, 1983.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, for the purpose of the future

application of the purchased gas adjustment clause of Mestern

Lewis, the base rate for purchased gas shall be:

Demand

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation

Columbia LNG Corporation

*Including Transportation Charge of $ .4701

Commodity

$ 4.6225 per Dth

6.0801* per Dth



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date of

this Order Western Lewis shall report to the Commission any excess

revenues collected during the period from April l, 1983, to the

date the proposed rates are implemented, along with a plan to

refund any excess collections.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days of the date of

this Order Western Lewis shall file with this Commission its

revised tariffs setting out the rates authorised herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 26th day of April, 1983.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

~8tiairman ~
Vije Chairman

Co

ATTEST:

Secretary



hPPEHDIX h

APPENDIX TO hW ORDER OF THE PUSLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN ChSE NO ~ 8678-8 DATED APRIL 26,
1.983.

The following rates are prescribed for the custoaers in the

area served by Western Lewis-Rectorville Mater snd Css District
(Gas Division) hll other rates and charges not specifically
aentioned herein shall remain the sacs ae those in effect under

authority of the Coaaissi.on prior to the date oi this Order.

RhTES: Monthly

First 1,000 cd ft ~ or less
Next 4,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu. ft.
Next 5,000 cu. ft. per 1,000 cu ft.
Over 10,000 cd ft. per 1,000 cu. ft ~

$ 7 '1 (Miniaua Sill)
5 .7925

5.7425

5e6425


